Company’s net leverage ratio(5), decreased to 1.99 times EBITDA(2) compared to 2.1 times
EBITDA(2) at the end of the first quarter of 2019.  Combined $481.5 million cash-on-hand and
US$475.8 million undrawn capacity on our syndicated revolving credit facility gives ample
capacity to continue our strategic tuck-in acquisitions globally.  With a strong free cash flow(4)
outlook for the balance of the year and beyond, the Board of Directors declared a quarterly
dividend of $0.17 per Class B non-voting share and $0.1675 per Class A voting share, payable
to shareholders of record at the close of business on September 16, 2019, to be paid on
September 30, 2019.”

2019 Reporting Changes

The Company adopted IFRS 16 Leases on January 1, 2019, using the modified retrospective
approach. Accordingly, the comparative information for 2018 has not been restated.  The
following table illustrates the impact of the new standard on operating income(1) and EBITDA(2)
for six-month period ended June 30, 2019.

  As reported

IFRS 16
Adjustments  Pro Forma  As reported

  June  June  June  June

(millions of CDN $) 2019  2019  2019  2018

Operating income(1)

   CCL  $   259.1  $   (1.8)  $   257.3  $   273.7

   Avery   73.2  (0.5)  72.7  68.6

   Checkpoint 43.4  (0.7)  42.7  50.3

   Innovia 27.9   (0.3)   27.6   7.6

  $   403.6   $   (3.3)   $   400.3   $   400.2

EBITDA(2)

   CCL  $   369.8   $   (12.2)  $   357.6  $   371.1

   Avery  85.1   (3.8)  81.3  76.8

   Checkpoint 62.2  (4.6)  57.6  64.5

   Innovia 49.8   (1.5)   48.3   23.5

   Corporate (28.3)   (0.3)   (28.6)   (31.6)

  $   538.6   $   (22.4)   $   516.2   $   504.3

2019 Second Quarter Highlights

CCL

 Sales increased 3.4% to $831.5 million, with 2.3% organic growth, 0.9% acquisition
contribution and 0.2% positive impact from currency translation

 Regional organic sales growth: mid-single digit in Europe, double digit in Latin America, low
single digit in Asia Pacific and low-single digit decline in North America

 Operating income(1) $117.0 million, 14.1% operating margin(1), compared to $127.3 million,
for 2018 second quarter

 Label joint ventures added $0.01 earnings per Class B share

Avery

 Sales increased 4.8% to $203.3 million, with 2.5% organic growth, 0.2% acquisition